

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L.) NO 13043 OF 2026

Nayara Energy Limited *... Petitioner*

V/s.

Bam Sandy Shipping Co. Inc *...Respondent*

Mr. Virag Tulzapurkar, Senior Advocate and Mr. Rahul Narichania, Senior Advocate *with Ms. Bindi Dave, Mr. Pradeep Bakhru and Ms. Sreejeta Datta i/b/ Wadia Ghandy & Co., for the Petitioner.*

Mr. Prashant Pratap, Senior Advocate *with Mr. Kumar Abbishek Singh, Mr. Rohan Mathur and Mr. Harshvardhan Singh Rathore i/b. Anoma Law Group LLP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.*

Mr. Kunal Mehta *a/w. Mr. Prashant Asher, Ms. Bulbul Singh Rajpurohit i.b. M/s. Crawford Bayley & Co., for Respondent No.5.*

Mr. Siddharth Tuli *with Mr. Prathamesh More i/b. V. Subramanian, for Respondent No.9.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 23 April 2026.

P.C.:

1) Mr. Pratap, the learned Senior Advocate appearing for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 submits that in the chain of Charter Party, the Petitioner has missed out Charter Party executed with 'Navitrade

International FZCO'. In that view of the matter, leave granted to implead Navitrade International FZCO as Respondent No.10.

2) Amendment to be carried out forthwith. Reverification dispensed with.

3) Mr. Mehta, the learned Counsel appearing for Respondent No.5 to take instructions whether he can appear on behalf of newly added Respondent No.10. For that purpose, hearing of the petition is deferred. To be called out at **3.00 p.m.**

NEETA
SHAILESH
SAWANT

Digitally signed by
NEETA SHAILESH
SAWANT
Date: 2026.04.23
12:13:45 +0530

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]